
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 2nd Mar 
2010 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

2nd March 2010 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
J Field 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
D Smith 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on the 2nd February 2010. 
 
(Copy attached)  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 7 - 8)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider two applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer) 

 

(Covering report attached)  

5. Planning Application 
2009/259/FUL - Land to 
the south and west of the 
property "High Trees", 
Dark Lane, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 9 - 20)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of five 
detached dwellings together with associated access and 
parking. 
 
Applicant:  Mr B Hands, Bradley Design Homes Ltd 
 

(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2009/271/FUL - Former 
Marlfield Farm First 
School, Redstone Close, 
Church Hill North  

(Pages 21 - 34)  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed residential 
development consisting of 39 no. two bedroom, 16 no. three 
bedroom , 13 no. four bedroom homes and 21 no. 2 bedroom 
flats. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Co-operative Homes 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

 
 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

2nd March 2010 
 

7. Information Reports  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To receive an item of information in relation to the outcome 
of an appeal against a Planning decision.  

 
(Report attached) 

(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

8. Enforcement of planning 
control  

(Pages 39 - 42)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a breach of planning consent. 

(Item below refers) 

(Covering Report attached) 

  

9. Enforcement Report 
2009/149/ENF - Evesham 
Road, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 43 - 44)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control in respect of non-
compliance with a Planning Condition attached to a Planning 
permission. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(The location Site Plan to this report is confidential in view of 
the fact that it contains confidential information relating to 
individuals’ identities and alleged breaches of planning 
control which could result in prosecution by the Council and 
has therefore only been made available to Members and 
relevant Officers.)  

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd February 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors B Clayton (substitute for Cllr Smith), D Enderby, J Field, 
W Hartnett, N Hicks and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 
86. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Hunt 
and Smith. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Hussain, Legal Advisor to the Planning Committee, declared an 
Officer interest in Enforcement Report 2009/149/ENF as detailed at 
Minute 97 below. 
 

88. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st 
December 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 

 

2nd February 2010 

 
89. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

 
The Committee considered and determined four Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to two of the applications being 
considered.  
 

90. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/249/FUL –  
 LAND AT 31 WHEATCROFT CLOSE, BROCKHILL  

 
Erection of 1 no. three bedroomed end terraced dwelling 
Together with associated parking 
Applicant:  Mr A Wilkins 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mrs Povah – Objector 
Mr A Kidd – Objector 
Mr Buckley – Objector 
Councillor J Pearce – Ward Councillor objector, representing Ward 
residents 
Mr C Berry – Agent for the Applicant 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. the proposed development, by reason of its closer 

proximity to the bund and Brockhill Drive relative to others 
in Wheatcroft Close is considered to be out of keeping with 
the character and pattern of development in the area and 
as such is contrary to Policies B(HSG)6 and B(BE)13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3; 

 
2. the proposed ingress and egress to parking areas is 

considered to be inadequate and as such would be likely to 
result in a danger to highway safety and conflict between 
vehicle users in the communal parking area to the front of 

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 

 

2nd February 2010 

 
the existing and proposed properties. As such the 
proposal is considered to be contrary to PPG13 which 
seeks to ensure safe and adequate manoeuvring spaces 
for vehicles; and 

 
3. the proposed development, by reason of its siting and the 

resultant loss of garden area to no.31 would result in an 
overdevelopment of the site that would be visually 
intrusive within the street scene, and thus is contrary to 
Policy B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No.3. 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.)   
 

91. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/262/FUL –  
 137 TO 141 EVESHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS  

 
Change of Use of ground floor  
(no’s 137 – 139 Evesham Road From A1 (Retail) to A3/A5  
(Restaurant and Hot Food Takeaway Use); 
new shop front; demolition of existing single storey rear extension 
to create new two storey rear extensions and creation of  
4 no. flats over no’s 137-141 Evesham Road 
Applicant:  Mr L N Theodorou 
 
Councillor C Gandy - Ward Councillor and objector, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons stated in the report. 
 

92. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/267/FUL –  
 18 CHESTNUT ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Erection of a two-storey, four bedroomed detached dwelling 
Applicant: Mr I Osbourne 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the main report 
and the following additional condition and informatives: 
 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 

 

2nd February 2010 

 
“11. Access, turning and parking. 
 
Informatives: 
 
2. Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within the highway. 
 
3. Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for applicant to carry 

out works within the publicly maintained highway. 
 
4. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent 

Water.” 
 

93. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/272/ADV –  
 LAND AT MORTON STANLEY PARK,  
 WINDMILL DRIVE, WEBHEATH  

 
New flag and flagpole to fly the Green Flag Award 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations and subject to the expiry of the consultation 
period on the 3rd February 2010 with no new material 
considerations being raised, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to GRANT 
Planning Permission, subject to the conditions summarised in 
the report. 
  

94. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS - PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee was asked to consider changes to a number of 
proposed Planning Committee meeting dates in 2011.  These were 
required purely for practical administrative purposes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the meeting provisionally scheduled for 8th February 2011 

be moved back to 1st February;  
 
2) the meeting provisionally scheduled for 8th March 2011 be 

moved back to 1st March; and 
 
3) the meeting provisionally scheduled for 5th April 2011 be 

moved back to 29th March. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 

 

2nd February 2010 

 
95. INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Committee received information relating to statistics in respect 
of Enforcement activity in the previous six months.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 

96. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered two contraventions of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 

97. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2009/149/ENF –  
 IPSLEY STREET, SMALLWOOD  

 
Non-compliance with a Condition attached to a Planning Permission 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
in relation to a breach of Planning Control, namely the failure 
to comply with a condition attached to a grant of Planning 
Permission, authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services, in consultation with the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
Enforcement action by way of the institution of legal 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, Mr Amar Hussain, Legal Advisor 
to the Planning Committee, declared an Officer interest, in view of 
the fact that he was acquainted with a party to this case and 
withdrew from the meeting for the duration of its consideration.) 
 

98. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2008/097/ENF –  
 PROSPECT HILL, TOWN CENTRE  

 
Breach of Planning Control in respect of the removal of a feature 
from a Grade II Listed Building 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
in relation to a breach of Planning Control, namely the carrying 
out of work to a Listed Building without prior consent, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic & 
Property Services, in consultation with
[...]

 
Officers are seeking an either/or resolution from Members in this case 
as follows, in that Officers would carry out whichever of the two 
recommendations below applied: 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting 
Head of Planning & Building Control to GRANT planning 
permission following the expiry period for statutory 
consultations (5th March 2010) and subject to: 

 
a) A planning obligation ensuring that the County are paid 

appropriate contributions in relation to the development 
for education provision, and that Redditch Borough 
Council receives contributions towards playing pitches, 
play areas and open space provision in the locality to be 
provided and maintained; and 

 
b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
 

Page 17



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed 
by 26th March 2010:  

 
a) Members are asked to delegate authority to the Acting Head of 

Planning and Building Control to refuse the application on the 
basis that without the planning obligation the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental impacts it could 
cause to community infrastructure by a lack of provision for 
their improvements and an increase in demand for such 
infrastructure; and  

 
b) In the event of a refusal on the ground at 2a) above, and the 

applicant resubmitting the same or a very similar planning 
application with a completed legal agreement attached to cover 
the points noted, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning & Building Control to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the conditions stated below as amended in any 
relevant subsequent update paper or by Members in their 
decision making. 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Development to commence within three years. 
 
2.  Details of materials (walls and roofs) to be submitted. 
 
3.  Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

submitted. 
 
4. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

implemented in accordance with approved details. 
 
5. Trees to be protected in accordance with tree protection plan. 
 
6. Limited working hours during construction period. 
 
7. Dwellings to be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement set out under 

Code for Sustainable Homes. 
 
8. Access, turning and parking. 
 
9. No gates/means of enclosure on any of the access roads. 
 
10. Details of the tree planting belt to be provided along the western 

boundary of the site to be submitted approved and implemented.  
Failure of planting to be covered under condition number 4. 

 
11. None of the existing hedge planting that fronts Dark Lane shall be 

removed. 
 
12. All hard surfaces to be permeable and retained as such. 

Page 18



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

13. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted 
with application. 

 
14. Standard secured by design condition. 
 
15. Appropriate condition to address the recommendations of the 

protected species survey. 
 
16. Contamination: standard conditions. 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent Water. 
2. Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within the highway. 
3. Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for applicant to carry out works 

within the publicly maintained highway. 
4. Development to be built to Secured by Design Standards. 
5. External security lighting to comply with guidance to ensure that it 

does not adversely affect neighbours amenities. 
6. No burning on site. 
7. Adequate measures to be put in place to prevent migration of dust 

and particulates beyond the site boundary. 

Page 19



Page 20



  

Planning 
Committee 

Church Hill Ward 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

2009/271/FUL PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 39 NO. 
TWO BED, 16 NO. 
[...]
ovative 
scheme that generally complies with the Council’s policies and SPG / 
SPDs, but maintains important landscaping whilst enhancing elements of 
the site to encourage wildlife habitats.  The scheme maximises its potential 
to provide suitable sustainable homes, whilst the elevational design of the 
units complement surrounding housing.  It is therefore considered that the 
proposal is both sufficiently compliant with policy and unlikely to cause 
harm to safety or amenity such that it can be considered favourably.  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head 
of Planning & Building Control to GRANT planning permission 
subject to: 

 
a) The applicant entering into a S106 planning obligation 

ensuring that 69 units out of the 79 are for the provision of 
social housing in perpetuity; that the Council are paid 
appropriate contributions in relation to education (for the 10 
units that would be for sale), and the development for pitches, 
play areas and open space provision in the locality to be 
provided and maintained; and 

 
b) the following conditions. 

 

Page 33



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by 
24th March 2010, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
officers to: 

 
a) Refuse the application on the basis that without the planning 

obligation the proposed development would be contrary to 
policy and therefore unacceptable due to the resultant 
detrimental impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that at least 40% of the dwellings could not be restricted 
to use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

 
b) In the event of the applicant resubmitting the same or a very 

similar application with an acceptable and completed S106 
legal agreement attached, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Building Control to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions stated in this report and 
subsequent update report and any conditions agreed at the 
Planning Committee meeting held on 2nd March 2010.  

 
1. Development to commence within three years. 
2. Details of materials to be submitted. 
3. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

submitted and approved. 
4. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

implemented in accordance with approved details. 
5. Limited working hours during construction. 
6.  Dwellings to be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement set out under 

Code for Sustainable Homes. 
7.  Land contamination. 
8.  Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted with 

application.  
9. No loading, unloading or delivery of construction materials to be 

restricted. 
10. Archaeological programme (field evaluation) to be carried out 

prior to commencement of development. 
 

Informatives 
 
1. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent Water. 
2. No disturbance to Bridleway 822 without prior consent from County 

Council Countryside Service. 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



  

Planning  
Committee 

 Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward  

2nd March 2010 
 

  

 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 
 
(Report of Acting Head of Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Summary of Report 

 
To receive an item of information in relation to an outcome of an 
appeal against a planning decision.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

 the item of information be noted.  
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change Implications 
 
 There are no financial, legal, policy risk or climate change 

implications for the Council.  
 
 Report 
 
4. Background 

 
 Planning Application file.  

 
5. Consultation 

 
 There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 

Council Officers.  
 
6. Other Implications 

 

[...]
 

2nd March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\2\AI00004290\EnforcementReport12009149ENFFINAL0.doc- dg 

 
1.8 On 29th January 2010, the Enforcement Officer checked his records 

and established no details had been submitted as required by the 
Notice. He formed the opinion that the Notice was being breached. 

 
2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 Officers consider this to be a serious breach of planning control as 

the flue as it stands is adversely affecting the amenities of the 
adjoining properties by reason of noise nuisance and smell, and 
without the details of the extraction system, it cannot be assessed by 
Environmental Health Officers. 

 
2.2 Given the reluctance of the owner to submit proper details of this 

new extraction system, and continuing complaints from neighbouring 
properties about the noise and smell, Officers consider that there is 
no alternative to but to undertake prosecution proceedings in this 
matter to try to secure compliance with the condition. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
in relation to a breach of planning control, namely, the failure to 
comply with a condition attached to a grant of planning 
permission, authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 
Democratic & Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take enforcement 
action by way of: 
 
the institution of legal proceedings in the Magistrates Court 

 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2009/259/FUL - Land to the south and west of the property "High Trees", Dark Lane, Astwood Bank
	6 Planning Application 2009/271/FUL - Former Marlfield Farm First School, Redstone Close, Church Hill North
	7 Information Reports
	8 Enforcement of planning control
	9 Enforcement Report 2009/149/ENF - Evesham Road, Astwood Bank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd March 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors P Anderson, K Banks, 
D Enderby, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair of Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, A Hussain, A Rutt, S Skinner and S Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 
99. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Field 
and Smith. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in Planning Application 2009/271/FUL (application for a 
residential development on the former Marlfield Farm First School 
Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill) as detailed in minute 104 below. 
 
Additionally, Councillors Hunt and R King withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of Planning Application 2009/271/FUL 
(application for a residential development on the former Marlfield 
Farm First School Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill), also as 
detailed at minute 104 below. 
 

101. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2nd 
February 2010 be confirmed as a record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
102. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

 
The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation both of the applications being 
considered. 
 

103. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/259/FUL –  
LAND TO THE SOUTH AND WEST OF THE PROPERTY  
"HIGH TREES", DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Erection of five detached dwellings with associated  
access and parking 
Applicant:  Mr B Hands, Bradley Design Homes Ltd 
 
Mr J Ferrigno, on behalf of Dr Buckley, Objector and the Solicitor for 
Mr A Smith, Applicant/Agent, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT planning permission, subject to the expiry of 
the statutory consultation period (5th March 2010) and 
no additional adverse material planning objections 
being received which cannot be resolved;  

  
 and subject to: 

 a) a planning obligation to ensure that the County 
Council is paid appropriate contributions in 
relation to the development for education 
provision, and that Redditch Borough Council 
receives contributions towards the provision and 
maintenance of playing pitches, play areas and 
open space provision in the locality; and  

 b) the conditions and informatives as summarised 
below: 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
 “1) Development to commence within three 

years.  

  2) Details of materials (walls and roofs) to be 
submitted. 

  3) Landscape scheme including details of 
boundary treatment to be submitted. 

  4) Landscape scheme including details of 
boundary treatment to be implemented in 
accordance with approved details. 

   5) Trees to be protected in accordance with 
tree protection plan. 

 6) Limited working hours during construction 
period. 

  7) Dwellings to be built to a minimum Level 3 
requirement set out under Code for 
Sustainable Homes. 

  8) Access, turning and parking. 

  9) No gates/means of enclosure on any of the 
access roads. 

  10) Details of the tree planting belt to be 
provided along the western boundary of 
the site to be submitted approved and 
implemented.  Failure of planting to be 
covered under condition number 4. 

  11) None of the existing hedge planting that 
fronts Dark Lane to be removed. 

  12) All hard surfaces to be permeable and 
retained as such. 

  13) Development to be carried out in 
accordance with plans submitted with 
application. 

  14) Standard secured by design condition. 

  15) Appropriate condition to address the 
recommendations of the protected species 
survey. 

  16) Contamination: standard conditions. 

 

 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
  Informatives 

  1) Drainage details to be in agreement with 
Severn Trent Water. 

  2) Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within 
the highway. 

  3) Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for 
applicant to carry out works within the 
publicly maintained highway. 

  4) Development to be built to Secured by 
Design Standards. 

  5) External security lighting to comply with 
guidance to ensure that it does not 
adversely affect neighbours amenities. 

 6) No burning on site. 

 7) adequate measures to be put in place to 
prevent migration of dust and particulates 
beyond the site boundary.” 

 
2) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 26th March 2010: 
  
 a) authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 

Planning and Building Control to REFUSE the 
Application on the basis that without the 
planning obligation, the proposed development 
would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable owing to the resultant detrimental 
impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements and an increase in demand for 
such infrastructure; and  

 
 b) in the event of a refusal on the ground at 2a) 

above, and the Applicant resubmitting the same 
or a very similar Planning Application with a 
completed Legal Agreement attached to cover 
the points noted, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives stated at 1 above.  

 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
104. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/271/FUL –  

FORMER MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL,  
REDSTONE CLOSE, CHURCH HILL NORTH  
 
Proposed residential development consisting of  
39 no. two bed roomed, 16 no. three bed roomed,  
and 13 no. four bed roomed homes  
and 21 no. 2 bedroom flats 
Applicant:  Accord Housing Association 
 
Members noted that, for the purposes of the proposed Section 106 
Agreement, the applicant details had been changed from Redditch  
Co-operative Homes, as stated in the main report, to the Accord 
Housing Association.   
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr G Hodgetts – Objector 
Mr S Betteridge – Objector 
Mr S Berry – Objector 
Miss Kelham – Objector 
Mrs S Page – Objector 
Mr G Best – Objector 
Mr D Radford – Objector 
Mr Tooner – Objector 
Ms S Saunders – Supporter 
Mr J Bedford – on behalf of Accord Design). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development by reason of its position, mass 
and height would have an overbearing effect on the occupiers 
of the neighbouring properties. The design of the proposed 
development is such that it would be out of keeping with the 
surrounding housing and be of a density that would result in 
overdevelopment of the site. As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3 and Planning Policy Statement 3 Housing.” 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in view of the fact that they were Council appointed Board 
Members of Redditch Co-operative Homes, part of the Accord 
Group, and withdrew from the meeting for the duration of its 
consideration. 
 
Additionally, Councillors Hunt and R King left the room in view of 
their declared “conflict of conscience, as Church Hill Ward 
Members, to make an unbiased decision”.) 
 

105. INFORMATION REPORTS  
 
The Committee received information relating to the outcome of an 
appeal against a Planning decision taken under powers delegated 
to Officers.  The appeal, which had been dismissed, was in respect 
of the erection of two dwellings on land to the rear of 23 New Road, 
Astwood Bank.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 

106. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered a contravention of planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minute below. 
 

107. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2009/149/ENF –  
EVESHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Non-compliance with a Planning Condition relating  
to a fume extraction system. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
in relation to a breach of Planning Control, namely the failure 
to comply with a condition attached to a grant of Planning 
Permission, authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services, in consultation with the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
enforcement action by way of the institution of Legal 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court. 
 

108. DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 619 (PART) –  
 ARROW VALLEY PARK, MATCHBOROUGH WEST  

 
The Committee was asked to consider a diversion of Public 
Footpath No. 619(Part) Arrow Valley Park, Matchborough West.   
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd March 2010 

 
Members were informed that a formally approved diversion of the 
footpath had been conditioned as part of the approved Planning 
Application for the construction of the new BMX track within Arrow 
Valley Park in view of the fact that the line of the existing footpath 
would be affected by the development.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) approval be given to the making of an Order under 

Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
to divert Public Footpath No. 619(Part), Arrow Valley 
Park, Matchborough West, as shown on the plan 
attached to the report; and 

 
2) it be noted that, in the event of an objection being 

received during the public consultation period, which 
cannot be resolved, the Order will be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for the Environment, for confirmation 
under Section 259 of the Act.    

 
(This report had been accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – 
not being published on the agenda nor having met the publication 
deadline and was considered at the meeting as such, with the 
approval of the Chair, and in accordance with the Council’s 
constitutional rules and powers vested in the Chair by virtue of 
Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 to agree 
matters of urgency being discussed by reason of special 
circumstances. 
 
In this case the special circumstances were that an early decision 
was required to progress the construction of a BMX track in Arrow 
Valley Park in accordance with a condition attached to approved 
Planning Application 2009/219/RC3.)  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.07 pm 

…………………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 
 


